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SEMINOLE COUNTY GOVERNMENT
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
AGENDA MEMORANDUM

SUBJECT: HREQUEST FOR SPECIAL EXCEPTION TO AMEND AN EXISTING SPECIAL

EXCEPTION FOR A VETERINARY CLINIC IN THE A-1 (AGRICULTURE
DISTRICT): (TOM GRIFFIN, APPLICANT).

DEPARTMENT: Planning & Development DIVISION: Planning

AUTHORIZED BY:  Kathy Fall CONTACT: Kathy Fall EXT. 7389

Agenda Date 08-22-05  Regular X Consent[ | Public Hearing - 6:00 [X

MOTION/RECOMMENDATION:

1. APPROVE REQUEST FOR SPECIAL EXCEPTION TO AMEND AN EXISTING
SPECIAL EXCEPTION FOR A VETERINARY CLINIC IN THE A-t (AGRICULTURE
DISTRICT); (TOM GRIFFIN, APPLICANT); OR

2. DENY REQUEST FOR SPECIAL EXCEPTION TO AMEND AN EXISTING SPECIAL
EXCEPTION FOR A VETERINARY CLINIC IN THE A-1 (AGRICULTURE
DISTRICT); (TOM GRIFFIN, APPLICANT); OR

3. CONTINUE THE REQUEST TO A TIME AND DATE CERTAIN.

GENERAL TOM GRIFFIN, APPLICANT | A-1 DISTRICT, LDC SECTION
INFORMATION 9905 SOUTH US 17-92 30.124(B), (4)

MAITLAND, FL
BACKGROUND / e THE APPLICANT REQUEST TO AMEND AN EXISTING
REQUEST SPECIAL EXCEPTION (VETERINARY SPECIALISTS

CENTER) AND SITE PLAN FOR A VETERINARY CLINIC IN
ORDER TO CONSTRUCT A 1,600 SQUARE FOOT
ADDITION AND 17 PARKING SPACES.

« ON FEBRUARY 28, 2000, VETERINARY SPECIALIST
CENTER WAS GRANTED A SPECIAL EXCEPTION FOR A
12,744 SQUARE FOOT VETERINARY CLINIC. ON
JANUARY 27, 2003 AN AMENDMENT WAS GRANTED FOR
A 4,673 SQUARE FOOT BUILDING ADDITION AND TWO
ADDITIONAL PARKING AREAS.

ZONING & FLU
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NORTH ‘ C-2 ' COMMERCIAL |  GAS STATION
SOUTH ORANGE COUNTY/COMMERICAL AND
RESIDENTIAL USES
EAST R-3A HIGH APARTMENTS
DENSITY
RESIDENTIAL
WEST c-2 COMMERCIAL VETERINARY
CLINIC

STANDARDS FOR
GRANTING A SPECIAL
EXCEPTION; LDC
SECTION 20.43(b)(2)

THE BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT (BOA) SHALL HAVE THE
POWER TO HEAR AND DECIDE SPECIAL EXCEPTIONS IT IS
SPECIFICALLY AUTHORIZED TO PASS UNDER THE TERMS CF
THE LAND DEVELOPMENT CODE UPON DETERMINATION THE
USE REQUESTED:

IS NOT DETRIMENTAL TO THE CHARACTER OF THE AREA OR
NEIGHBORHOOD OR INCONSISTENT WITH TRENDS OF
DEVELOPMENT IN THE AREA:

THE REQUESTED SPECIAL EXCEPTION WOULD INCREASE
THE CURRENT USE THAT WAS ESTABLISHED ON THE
PROPERTY IN 2000.

DOES NOT HAVE AN UNDULY ADVERSE EFFECT ON
EXISTING TRAFFIC PATTERNS, MOVEMENTS AND VOLUMES:

THE ADDITIONAL BUILDING WILL BE UTILIZED FOR
STORAGE AND OFFICES FOR THE STAFF. THE ADDITIONAL
PARKING WILL ALSO BE DESIGNATED FOR THE EXISTING
STAFF. THE TRAFFIC GENERATED FROM THESE
IMPROVEMENTS WOULD NOT HAVE A SIGNIFICATE IMPACT
ON THE EXISTING TRAFFIC.

IS CONSISTENT WITH THE SEMINOLE COUNTY VISION 2020
COMPREHENSIVE PLAN:

THE SEMINOLE COUNTY VISION 2020 COMPREHENSIVE
PLAN DESCRIBES LOW DENSITY RESIDENTIAL FUTURE
LAND USE AS APPROPRIATE FOR A VARIETY OF USES
(INCLUDING VETERINARY CLINICS).

MEETS ANY ADDITIONAL REQUIREMENTS SPECIFIED IN THE
CODE SECTION AUTHORIZING THE USE IN A PARTICULAR
ZONING DISTRICT OR CLASSIFICATION:

BASED ON THE SUBMITTED SITE PLAN, THE PROPOSED
ADDITIONS WOULD MEET THE MINIMUM AREA AND
DIMENSIONAL REQUIREMENTS OF THE A-1 DISTRICT.

WILL NOT ADVERSELY AFFECT THE PUBLIC INTEREST:
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WITHIN THE A-1 DISTRICT, VETERINARY CLINICS ARE
ALLOWED AS SPECIAL EXCEPTION; THIS SITE HAS
RECEIVED PREVIOUS APPROVALS FOR A VETERINARY
CLINIC. THE ADDITIONS TO THE EXISTING SITE WOULD BE
CONSISTENT WITH THE CURRENT APPROVED USE.

STAFF FINDINGS

IN THE EVALUATION OF THIS APPLICATION, STAFF HAS
DETERMINED THE FOLLOWING:

e THE PROPERTY IS CURRENTLY SERVED BY SEMINCLE
COUNTY WATER AND IS PROPOSING TO CONNECT TO
SEMINOLE COUNTY SEWER WHEN AVAILABLE.

¢ THERE ARE NO IDENTIFIED AREAS OF ENVIRONMENTAL
CONCERN.

e THE PROPERTY IS CURRENTLY USED AS A
VETERINARY CLINIC; IT IS CONSISTENT WITH THE
TREND OF DEVELOPMENT ALONG US 17-92.

¢ THE PROPOSED AMENDMENTS WOULD NOT HAVE A
SIGNIFICANT IMPACT ON EXISTING TRAFFIC PATTERNS,
MOVEMENTS OR VOLUMES.

e THE PROPOSED AMENDMENTS  WOULD BE
CONSISTENT WITH THE COMPREHENSIVE PLAN'S
DESIGNATION OF LOW DENSITY RESIDENTIAL FUTURE
LAND USE FOR THE SUBJECT PROPERTY, AND THE
PROPOSED ADDITIONS WOULD NOT ADVERSELY
AFFECT THE PUBLIC INTEREST.

STAFF
RECOMMENDATION

BASED ON THE STATED FINDINGS, STAFF RECOMMENDS
THE BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT APPROVE THE REQUEST,
SUBJECT TO THE FOLLOWING CONDITIONS:
o SUBMITTAL OF A FINAL SITE PLAN, IN ACCORDANCE
WITH THE CODE, FOR REVIEW BY THE DEVELOPMENT
REVIEW COMMITTEE.
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The Project is at 9905 S. US 17-92, Maitland, FL 32751

[

) perty 1 used for veterinary offices and the existing building is 15,544
sf. The new building i p‘*opoeeu to be 1600 sf.
There are 75 parking spaces existing, of which 28 spaces are required. The Owner is
proposing to add 20 new spaces that will be 9 X 20 size because they are over the

“*E‘CL‘P’"Q’* muember of g Spaces.

The existing buﬁdéng 1s on a septic tank system because there are no sanitary lines near
the property. The new b {img will have a new septic system that would include a new
900 gallon septic tank and a 343 sf drainfield. There is exzwnﬁ water fmm L,EW of
Casselberrs that is se rving the existing building and immediately adjacent to the new
building.

07 feet from the east property line, 101 feet from the west
property line, and 108 feet from the south property line. The required setbacks are 50
feet. The new parking area is 26 feet away from the south and east property lines, which
would be outside of the active buffer 6f 25 feet. See above for the request of waiver from
new perimeter walls.

The new building will be 1

There are existing fire lanes per code for the existing building, and the rear fire lane is
right in front of the new proposed building location.

The existing dry retention area will handle the new impervious area. There are no
wetlands on the property.

The hours of operation are 7:00 AM — 6:00 PM Monday through Friday, and 7:00 AM to
1:00 PM on Saturday.

The height of the new building will be 15 feet.

There is existing signage along US 17-92 that will remain. There is no new signage.
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Tom F. Griffin (McCree, INC)
4905 8. U.8, 17-92
Maitland, FL 32731

210

£30

Seminole County Board of Adjustment
August 22, 2005
Case: BS2005-015
Parcel No: 19-21-30527 00000020

Zoning

[ ] a1 Agricuturak1Ac

[ ] R1aasingle Fam-11700

[ ] Ria single Fam-9000

[ | R20ne and Two-F amily-g000
| RaAMutiFamily-10DU

-2 Retall Commercial

[ ] w1 industrial N
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Tom F. Griffin {(McCree, INC)
8905 8. U.S. 17-92
Maitland, FL 32751
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